Public Document Pack

Legal and Democratic Services EPSOM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL

Tuesday 10 September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Financial Policy Panel meeting, on
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman) Councillor David Gulland

Councillor Kate Chinn Councillor Colin Keane
Councillor Nigel Collin Councillor Barry Nash
Councillor Neil Dallen Councillor Clive Smitheram

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732122 or
Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital
that you follow their instructions.

e You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
e Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

e Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.




Public information

Information & Assistance:

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer. You
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part Il agenda.

If you have any specific needs or need further information please contact please contact
Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732122 or Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the
Council’'s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.

Agendas, re
[...]
 to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences.

Questions from the Public

Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Financial Policy Panel. Part 4 of the
Council’'s Constitution sets out which Committees are able to receive public questions, and the
procedure for doing so.



https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution

AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the
meeting

REVIEW OF RESERVES (Pages 5 - 24)

This report reviews the level of the Council’s reserves compared to District
Council benchmarks as part of a financial health check, and seeks the Panel’s
guidance on transfers between the reserves.

BUDGET TARGETS 2020/21 AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE MEDIUM
TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR 2020-2024 (Pages 25 - 52)

This report recommends budget targets for 2020/21 and provides a further
update on the financial forecast and issues affecting the new four year financial
plan.



This page is intentionally left blank



Financial Policy Panel Agenda Item 2
10 September 2019

REVIEW OF RESERVES

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No

If yes, reason urgent decision

required:

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Policy on reserves
Other available papers (not 2018/19 Financial statements
attached): 2019/20 Budget book

Report summary

This report reviews the level of the Council’s reserves compared to District Council
benchmarks as part of a financial health check, and seeks the Panel’s guidance on
transfers between the reserves.

Recommendation (s)

The Panel reviews:

(1) the overall level of the Council’s reserves and provisions and considers
whether they are appropriate for sound management of the Council’s
finances.

(2) the level of individual reserves and provisions and considers whether it
supports the transfers between reserves as set out in paragraphs 7.18, 7.22,
7.35 and 7.51 of this report.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’'s Medium Term Financial Strategy includes the following
objectives for the budget position and revenue reserves:-

¢ Produce a balanced revenue budget each year

e Maintain a prudent level of strategic reserves and a minimum of £1
million in the Corporate Projects Reserve

e Utilise reserves pro-actively to manage major risks to the Council’s
finances

Page 5



Financial Policy Panel Agenda Item 2
10 September 2019

e Maintain a minimum working balance of £2.5 million at 31 March 2020.

1.2 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy includes the following
objectives for Investment:

o The Council has committed a significant level of funding to capital
investment in the four year financial plan however it is seeking to
maintain an uncommitted level of capital reserves of £1 million at 31
March 2020.

2 Background

2.1 The Financial Plan 2016-20, including the Medium Term Financial
Strategy, was approved by the Council in February 2016 following a
review of the Council’s financial standing (section 3).

2.2 The plan included a trend analysis of the Council’s revenue and capital
reserves between 2008 and 2015 and an overview of reserves held at
March 2015.

2.3 The plan also provided a four year revenue budget forecast and an
overview of the forecast level of reserves and pr
[...]
 property income equalisation
reserve that would be maintained at a level to mitigate one year’s loss of
rental income from each property acquired through borrowing.

The current level of funds needed on the property income equalisation
fund to meet the requirement of 1 year’s rental income is c£5 million.
Currently the balance on this reserve as at the end of 2018/19 is £2.2
million and at the present rate of contributions it will be in 2024/25 before
the target balance will be achieved, and contributions to this reserve from
the general fund are expected to reduce.

Following review, there is an opportunity to transfer surplus strategic
reserve balances to the property income equalisation reserve which would
enable the Council to realise a reduction in its contributions from the
general fund earlier than planned. Such transfers to the property income
equalisation reserve as set out in paragraphs 7.18, 7.22, 7.35 and 7.51
would, therefore, assist the Council in meeting the budget savings target
of £2 million by 2023/24, thereby helping to protect the revenue resources
available for the delivery of services to residents.

7 Review of Reserves

7.1

7.2

The level of reserves is also consistent with the Council’s own policy as
set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

As set out in Grant Thornton Audit Findings report for 2018/19 they stated
the following regarding the Council’s level of reserves:

“You have maintained a strong reserves increasing the level of usable reserves
by £2.8m in the year to £28.9m overall. You have demonstrated robust financial
planning by earmarking 52% of these reserves for specific strategic purposes
which will allow you to meet your strategic objectives over the medium term. This

Page 10



Financial Policy Panel Agenda Item 2
10 September 2019

demonstrates planned spending for specific purposes which will ensure you are
able to deliver the services and developments committed to for the benefit of
residents of the Borough.

You h
[...]
nt properties purchased
through the Commercial Property Acquisition Fund, which is supported by
external borrowing. The reserve’s target is to accumulate sufficient funds
to cover the potential loss of one year’s rental income from each property.

7.55 Following a contribution to the reserve of £0.83m in 2018/19, the reserve
balance stands at £2.18m, £2.79m below its target balance of £4.97m.

7.56 If the proposed transfers of £754,000 as set out in this report are agreed
and with annual budgeted contributions to the reserve of £0.66m; at this
rate, the target balance is on track to be achieved in 2021/22.

Flexible Housing Grant

7.57 The grantis held in a reserve and is used to support homelessness
prevention measures and to offset reduced rental income on temporary
accommodation arising from benefit changes. As at the end of 2018/19
the balance on this reserve was £492,000. These monies are held for a
specific use and therefore not recommended to be transferred.

Other Reserves

7.58 The remaining strategic reserves are excluded from this report either due
to funds having restrictions on their use or they are of relatively low value.

8 Proposals
8.1 Itis proposed that the Panel:

8.1.1 reviews the overall level of the Council’s reserves and provisions
and considers whether they are appropriate for sound
management of the Council’s finances, taking into account
current pressures on funding services

8.1.2 reviews the level of individual reserves and provisions and
considers whether it wishes to support transfers of £221k from
the Business Equalisation Reserve, £69k from the Value added
Tax Reserve, £231k from the Interest Equalisation Reserve and
£233k from Hospital Cluster Interest Reserve into the Property
Income Equalisation Reserve;

Page 18



Financial Policy Panel Agenda Item 2
10 September 2019

9

10

11

12

13

Financial and Manpower Implications

9.1

9.2

9.3

Chief Finance Officer’'s comments: This report should be read in
conjunction with the budget targets report (also included on the agenda
for this meeting) which sets out the Council’s projected financial position
for the next four years.

The proposal to transfer a total of £754k to the Property Income
Equalisation reserve from other earmarked reserves as set out in
paragraphs 7.18, 7.22, 7.35 and 7.51 will enable the Council to reduce its
budgeted general fund contributions to the Property Income Equalisation
reserve earlier than planned. This will assist the Council in meeting its
budget savings target of £2 million by 2023/24, thereby helping to protect
the revenue resources that are available for the delivery of services to
residents.

There are no specific manpower implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

10.1
10.2

10.3

There is no regulation as to an appropriate the level the reserves.

The Chief Finance Officer is required to prepare a statement on reserves
as part of the budget report.

Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of
this report.

Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

11.1

None for the purpose of this report.

Partnerships

12.1

There are a number of specific reserves held for partnership funding as
identified in Annexe 1 of this report.

Risk Assessment

13.1

The Council holds reserves both as a contingency against unforeseen
expenditure and as provisions for future known expenditures. The
Council’s reserves are also actively managed as part of the Council’s
medium term financial strategy. Any significant reduction in the level of
reserves would naturally carry the risk of reducing both financial resilience
and the Council’s ability to deal with unforeseen circumstances.

Page 19



Financial Policy Panel Agenda Item 2
10 September 2019

13.2 The level of reserves has enabled the Council to manage the impacts to
date of public sector funding cuts in a planned and structured way. The
prospect of further funding cut
[...]
 Active 50+ and community football coaching
:Sf?i;;snei%enggz trcr)'litri]o'adte the For 2019/20 the budgeted rental income from properties
Property Income Equalisation risks associated with f?nure The reserve to be maintained at a level to cover the acquired through borrowing is £5 million. Targeted £663,000
Res‘;rvz q 1,349 2,180 rental income streams from potential loss of one year's rental income from each budgeted transfer to reserve from income generated from
roperties acauired throuah property acquired through the use of external borowing. [acquired commercial properties which will increase the expected
Eor?owing q 9 balance on this reserve to c£2.9 million
ifljlt::dhte;(:rfgllco:m:%iltr;gir;sefgr Principal sum invested so that interest earned can be Principal ring-fenced, interest annually credited to Community &
Recreation Commuted Sums 1,965 1,941 to finance additional used to fund on-going recreation grounds maintenance |[Wellbeing Committee to fund grounds maintenance costs in the
maintenance costs liabilities revenue budget
Grant funding used to support The funding is to be used on prventing homelessness Potential use to replace current contribution of £47,500 per
Flexible Housing Support Grant 185 492 homelessness prevention and to offset reduced rental income on temporary annum from the Landlords Deposit Scheme from 2020/21
measures accommodation arising from benefit changes onwards.
Other 81 72
Strategic Reserves 12,851 15,230
REVENUE WORKING BALANCES
(1) Provision for unforeseen expenditure
General Fund Revenue Account - . . 2) Useld to s.upport the Revenue BUdQ.Et n 'the Medium No use of balance planned in 2019/20 Budget. MTFS policy is
; 3,348 3,416 The Council's working balance | Term Financial Strategy / Four Year Financial Plan o L L
Working Balance . to maintain a minimum balance of £2.5 million.
(3) Interest on balance used to finance the General
Fund revenue account.
Working Balances 3,348 3,416
Total Revenue Reserves 16,199 18,646

Page 3 of 3

T Xaul
Z Wa)| epusaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Financial Policy Panel Agenda Item 3
10 September 2019

BUDGET TARGETS 2020/21 AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE MEDIUM TERM
FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR 2020-2024

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No

If yes, reason urgent decision N/A

required:

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Budget Forecast

Annex 2 - Financial Modelling

Annex 3 - Economic Indicators

Annex 4 - Surrey Council Tax Charges
Annex 5 - Key components of 2016-20
MTFS

Other available papers (not Budget Book 2019/20
attached):

Report summary

This report recommends budget targets for 2020/21 and provides a further
update on the financial forecast and issues affecting the new four year financial
plan.

Recommendation (s)

That the Panel recommends to the Strategy and Resources Committee:-
(1) The following overall budget target for 2020/21:-

(a) estimates are prepared including options to reduce organisational costs
by £544,000 in 2020/21 to minimise the use of working balances and
maintain a minimum working balance of £2.5 million in accordance with
the medium term financial strategy;

(b) that at least £290,000 additional revenue is generated from an increase
in discretionary fees and charges, is based on minimum overall increase
in yield of 3.0%, with the exception of car parking which is set at 6.0% as
these charges are adjusted every two years;

(c) that a provision for pay award is made of £400,000 that allows for a 2%
cost of living increase,

(2) That further savings are identified for inclusion within the new Medium

Page 25



Financial Policy Panel Agenda Item 3
10 September 2019

Term Financial Strategy for 2020-2024 to reduce the Council’s net operating
costs by a minimum of £1,825,000 over the period 2020/21 to 2023/24;

(3) That Capital Member Group seeks to maintain a minimum capital
expenditure programme to control the use of capital reserves between 2020
and 2024, subject to an appropriate prioritisation of spend to save and
externally funded schemes.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and

Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy comprises a supporting document to
the Council’s Corporate Plan.

1.2  The key components of the current Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016
— 2020 are attached at Annexe 5.

1.3 The Strategy and Resources Committee has agreed the following key
service priority:-

“Produce a new Medium Term Financial Strategy with regard to the
Fair Funding Review and report to Strategy & Resources Committee”

1.4 Itis the Financial Policy Panel’s role to advise the Strategy and
Resources Committee on all matters relating to the budget and policy
framework.

Background

2.1 The Financial Policy Panel has already received a report in the early
stages of preparation for next year’s budget and the review of the Medium
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS):-

2.1.1 On 18 June 2019 the Panel agreed the preferred approach to carry
out the 2020/21 budget review and the budget reporting timetable.

2.2 This report seeks the Panel's guidance on the corporate targets for
preparing the 2020/21 budget and discusses the main issues faced in
preparing the new Four Year Financial Plan and MTFS for 2020-2024.

2.3 The report covers:-
2.3.1 A review of the Council’s financial standing;
2.3.2 The budget outlook for 2020/21;
2.3.3 An update of the ten year budget forecast 2020-2030;

2.3.4 Key funding changes during the next ten years (new homes bonus,
localisation of business rates, welfare benefit changes and public
sector pensions).

Page 26



Financial Policy Panel Agenda Item 3
10 September 2019

2.4  The report provides an updated estimate of the efficiency savings needed
next year and the scale of total savings needed over the following three
years.

3 Financial Planning

3.1 At its last meeting the Financial Policy Panel discussed the difficulty of
planning in an environment with a high degree of uncertainty. The
Government’s future funding settlement for local councils remains unclear
going forward with the outcome of the Fair Funding review and the
Redistribution of Business Rates review still unknown and their impact for
individual councils.

3.2 The Fair Funding Review had initially been expected to feed into a multi-
year funding settlement for local authorities from 2020/21. However, on 9
August the Chancellor of the Exchequer, Sajid Javid, announced that a
multi-year funding settlement will now be postponed until next year.
Instead, the Treasury will conduct a one-year Spending Round for
2020/21, due to complete by the end of September 2019, although no
exact date has been given for the announcement of any figures.

3.3 With existing funding streams at increased risk the Council has taken a
prudent approach for financial planning, limiting the Council’s reliance on
funding from Government through retained business rates and New
Homes Bonus Grant to fund the annual cost of providing services.

3.4  As outlined in the report Financial Planning 2020/21 to the Financial
Policy Panel in June, a work programme has been agreed to assist in
addressing the funding shortfall for the next Medium Term Financial
Strategy 2020-2024.

3.5 The key features of the programme comprise:-

3.5.1 A base review, this entails reviewing the year end position for
2018/19, identifying any potential savings, additional cost pressures
and areas where savings can be developed. These will be used to
update the financial plan.

3.5.2 A ‘Star Chamber’ exercise where Service Heads will present
options for their services on how savings to the Council can be
generated over the next four years.

3.5.3 Service Reviews to be undertaken over the next four years with the
aim of improving efficiency, effectiveness and cost.

3.5.4 Property Related Review — to realise cost reduction of Council
operational buildings, increase income from investment properties
and generate new receipts from surplus buildings/land.

Page 27



Financial Policy Panel
10 September 2019

Agenda Item 3

3.5.5 Income Generation Review — to include analysis of charging
powers and service utilisation and identify options for income
generation.

4 The Council’s Financial Position

4.1 The Panel has received a separate report on this agenda reviewing the

level of revenue and capital reserves.

4.2 The increase in strategic reserves over the last four years are mainly as a
result of one-off gains from New Homes Bonus Grant and Business Rates
Pilot scheme. The levels of New Homes Bonus funding are in decline and
over the next four years following the Fair Funding Review it is very
unlikely that the Council will be in a position to be able to make further

significant contributions to strategic reserves.

4.3 The level of strategic reserves are expected to be at £14.7 million by the

end 2023/24, compared to £14.3 million anticipated at the end of 2019/20.

44 The projected level of strategic reserves includes an increase in the
Property Income Equalisation Reserve of £1.7 million to meet the
Council’s objective to accumulate sufficient funds to cover the potential
loss of one year’s rental income at properties funded through borrowing,
this is partially offset by a reduction in the other strategic reserves of £1.3

million.

4.5 A summary of the Council’s forecast movement in reserves is as follows:-

2019/20

2020/21

2021/22

2022/23

2023/24

£000

£000

£000

£000

£000

General Fund Working
Balances

3,416

3,257

2,730

2,731

2,731

Strategic Reserves

14,324

14,906

15,263

14,972

14,731

Capital Receipts

2,626

2,076

1,626

1,276

1,026

4.6 The above forecast also shows a steady decline in the level of
uncommitted capital receipts and by 2023/24 is expected to be just above
the minimum agreed level of £1 million. This forecast also assumes an
increase of £100,000 year on year in revenue funding for the annual
capital programme to mitigate this and assist the Council in developing a

sustainable capital programme

4.7 The following assumptions have been used in forecasting the position on

reserves at the end of 2023/24:-

4.7.1 £700,000 annual capital programme requiring financing from either
capital reserves or revenue.

Page 28



Financial Policy Panel Agenda Item 3
10 September 2019

4.7.2 £300,000 per annum of corporate projects reserve being used to
fund revenue budget/schemes

4.7.3 £75,000 from the property maintenance reserve required to fund
the annual backlog maintenance works.

4.7.4 £25,000 per annum from the insurance reserve used to finance
costs within the revenue budget.

4.7.5 Annual contributions of £675,000 are made in 2020/21 and 2021/22
from the revenue budget to the property income equalisation
reserve.

4.7.6 £2.5 million of the business rates equalisation reserve is used by
2023/24 to mitigate the impact of the fair funding review and
potential NHS appeal.

4.8 In order to prepare the draft MTFS it is recommended that the policy on
the minimum working balance is set at £2.5 million.

4.9 As discussed, there is no set formula for deciding on policy for a minimum
level of working balance for the next four years but the following factors
provide a context for the decision:-

4.9.1 The Council’s turnover is approximately £40 million including
benefit payments and the balance would be approximately 5% of
gross expenditure;

4.9.2 The Council’s turnover excluding benefit payments is approximately
£20 million and the proposed balance would be approximately 10%
of gross spend on services;

4.9.3 The Council’'s net budget requirement (council tax and formula
grant) is £8.5 million and the proposed balance would be
approximately 25% of net expenditure.

4.10 The Panel's views are sought on an appropriate minimum working
balance for the next MTFS.

5 Budget Outlook for 2020/21

5.1 The following comprises an analysis of the potential extra bottom-line
costs the Council faces next year, a
[...]
investment in projects that will reduce
future running costs or raise additional income (spend to save schemes)
however there is scope for external funding of schemes and in particular
the use of specific grants such as the disabled facility grants.

Page 37



Financial Policy Panel Agenda Item 3
10 September 2019

14 Proposals

14.1 The proposals for the Strategy and Resources Committee are set out in
the recommendations of this report.

14.2 The Panel is requested to advise whether any changes are needed to the
budget strategy or the charging assumptions used in setting the budget
target for 2020/21.

15 Financial and Manpower Implications

15.1 Decisions on a pay settlement for April 2020 are not required prior to the
budget being agreed however resource constraints will need to be taken
into account in any pay award.

16 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

16.1 The Council will continue to fulfil its statutory obligations on all services
provided.

17 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

17.1 The Council’'s new Medium Term Financial Strategy will support the
Council’'s new Corporate Plan, including the sustainability and community
safety priorities therein.

18 Partnerships
18.1 None for the purposes of this report.
19 Risk Assessment and Conclusions

19.1 This report covers budget targets for 2020/21, taking into account the
financial forecast for the next ten years. The report also considers the
major risks to and uncertainties over the Council’s finances over the next
four years.

19.2 2020/21 will comprise the first year of a new four year financial plan. In
setting budget targets the Panel is also being asked to provide advice on
the development of the new Medium Term Financial Strategy.

19.3 Based on the assumptions used, the forecasts indicate that further
significant budget reductions are required in the region of £544,000 in
2020/21 and £1.825 million over the next four financial years afte
[...]
erage Parish Precept (Band D)
AT T T ITT]
Mole Valley
(AEEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEENEENEEEEEEEEEN
Epsom & Ewell
[ AEEEEEENEEEEEEENENEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEENEEEN

Spelthorne
(IEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEENEENEEEEEEEEEEE
Guildford
(HIEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
igate &
(EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEEEE
Elmbridge
(EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEEEE
Woking
(IEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEEEN

S N N N O S N N O O
£10 £30 £50 £70 £90 £110 £130 £150 £170 £190 £210 £230

Tandridge

Waverley

Surrey Heath

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Agenda Item 3
Annex 5

KEY COMPONENTS OF THE MEDIUM TERM
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016-2020

The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out the approach that the Council has
agreed to manage its finances.

COUNCIL TAX

» Ensure that Council Tax stays below the average of the Surrey Districts

BUDGET POSITION AND REVENUE RESERVE

* Produce a balanced revenue budget each year

* Maintain a prudent level of strategic reserves and a minimum of £1 million in Corporate
Projects Reserve

» Utilise reserves pro-actively to manage major risks to the Council’s finances

* Maintain a minimum working balance of £2.5 million at 31 March 2020

INCOME

* Increase income from fees and charges by 6% in 2016/17 and 3% per annum thereafter

» Maintain charging policies for each service

» Manage risks to central government funding and business rate retention

» Maintain high collection rates for council tax and business rates

* Make prudent investment of reserves and cash balances

» Generate increased income from the external use of Council assets

» Optimise the use of Council assets, realise capital receipts from sale of surplus assets

* Identify new opportunities for generating income

INVESTMENT IN SERVICES

* Use Annual Service Targets to allocate resources to deliver the Council’s Priorities

* Prioritise capital investment to ensure retained property is fit for purpose

» Maximise the use of external funding opportunities to deliver improvements to the
community infrastructure, including affordable housing

* Deliver the three year capital programme of £2.5 million

* Maintain a minimum uncommitted level of capital reserves of £1 million at 31 March 2020

EFFICIENCY

* Review services to ensure they continue to provide value for money

» Achieve a reduction in operating costs through smarter working

» Reduce the subsidy of Council occupied properties

* Increase the efficiency and resilience of the organisation through investment in
staff and technology

* Deliver savings so as to improve the forecast budget position by £3.1 million
by 2019/20.

Page 51




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



	Agenda
	2 Review of Reserves
	Review of Reserves Annex 1

	3 Budget Targets 2020/21 and the development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy For 2020-2024
	BUDGET TARGETS 2020/21 AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR 2020-2024 Annex 1
	BUDGET TARGETS 2020/21 AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR 2020-2024 Annex 2
	BUDGET TARGETS 2020/21 AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR 2020-2024 Annex 3
	BUDGET TARGETS 2020/21 AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR 2020-2024 Annex 4
	BUDGET TARGETS 2020/21 AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR 2020-2024 Annex 5




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held on 10 September 
2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); ; Councillors Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, 
David Gulland, Colin Keane, Barry Nash and Clive Smitheram

Officers present: Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer) and Brendan Bradley (Chief 
Accountant)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting.

2 REVIEW OF RESERVES 

The Panel received and considered a report reviewing the level of the Council’s 
reserves.

The Panel requested confirmation that the Audit Commission’s suggested range 
for un-earmarked reserves was 5% to 100% of net operating expenditure, as 
stated in in the report. (Post meeting note – officers have confirmed the Audit 
Commission’s suggested range of 5% to 100%).

The Panel queried the appropriateness of the Property Income Equalisation 
Reserve target balance and whether it was, in fact, over prudent.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the target balance represented one 
year’s rental income from each of the five commercial properties purchased in 
recent years using external borrowing. It was explained that the reserve would 
be needed to mitigate the risks of losing a tenant and associated rental income, 
as services to residents depended on this income and the Council would have to 
fund the annual borrowing costs. The reserve would also needed to mitigate the 
risk of having to undertake significant capital works at any of the properties in 
order to maintain tenants/rental income. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed his 
view that the target balance was appropriate and proportionate to the risks faced 
by the Council, and agreed to circulate a post meeting note with further detail.

The Panel also queried the level of reserves held principally for Insurance, Value 
Added Tax, and Property Maintenance.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that these reserve balances were required 
for the purposes set-out in the report, and considered that the balances were 



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 10 September 2019 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

appropriate and proportionate to the level of financial risk faced by the Council in 
the medium term.

Following consideration, the Panel agreed:

(1) That the overall level of the Council’s reserves and provisions were 
appropriate for the sound management of the Council’s finances.

(2) That the level of individual reserves and provisions were appropriate and 
it supported the transfers between reserves as set out in paragraphs 7.18, 
7.22, 7.35 and 7.51 of the report.

3 BUDGET TARGETS 2020/21 AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR 2020-2024 

The Panel received and considered a report that sought guidance on the budget 
targets for 2020/21 and the development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2020-2024.

The Panel queried the level of pay provision; the Chief Finance Officer explained 
that the provision was an estimate based on CPI inflation of 2% and that the 
actual figure would be agreed as part of the pay award at a subsequent Strategy 
& Resources Committee.

The Panel asked about progress on the work programme for addressing the 
funding shortfall identified within the next four year forecast. The Chief Finance 
Officer explained that a base review had identified savings that would be 
incorporated into the budget setting process. Star chamber meetings had been 
held with Heads of Service over the Summer and the outcome of this process 
would be reported to members in due course.

The Panel were informed that the Fair Funding Review had been delayed by the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer in favour of a one year settlement for 2020/21, with 
provisional individual settlements for Councils expected to be announced in 
December 2019. However, the Fair Funding Review could still adversely impact 
the Council’s financial position from 2021/22, and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy forecasts factored in the most likely scenario.

The Panel agreed that the minimum working balance target should remain at 
£2.5million.

Accordingly, the Panel agreed to recommend to Strategy & Resources 
Committee:

(1) The following overall budget target for 2020/21:-

a) That estimates are prepared including options to reduce organisational 
costs by £544,000 in 2020/21 to minimise the use of working balances 
and maintain a minimum working balance of £2.5 million in accordance 
with the medium term financial strategy;



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 10 September 2019 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) that at least £290,000 additional revenue is generated from an increase in 
discretionary fees and charges, is based on minimum overall increase in 
yield of 3.0%, with the exception of car parking which is set at 6.0% as 
these charges are adjusted every two years;

c) that a provision for pay award is made of £400,000 that allows for a 2% 
cost of living increase.

(2) That further savings are identified for inclusion within the new Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for 2020-2024 to reduce the Council’s net 
operating costs by a minimum of £1,825,000 over the period 2020/21 to 
2023/24;

(3) That Capital Member Group seeks to maintain a minimum capital 
expenditure programme to control the use of capital reserves between 
2020 and 2024, subject to an appropriate prioritisation of spend to save 
and externally funded schemes.

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)


